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September 16, 2004

Re: Our File Number LR-04-066; Sales tax on the provision of cable television service
via copper cable and wiring systems.

Dear

This is in response to your inquiry referenced above. Your fact situation and your
questions are set out below. Our responses follow each question.

Facts

As indicated earlier, the Client is currently providing long distance telephone service and
internet access service to customers in Oklahoma. With the advancements made in the
technology environment, they have determined that they can offer traditional cable
broadcast television service to consumers by utilizing the existing copper cable and wiring
system used for providing telephone service. As a result there is no need to incur the
additional costs of installing and maintaining traditional coaxial cable systems. The same
type of equipment required to receive and broadcast the cable television service through
coaxial cable systems would be utilized by the Client in providing their service. In addition
to the use of the same type equipment used by traditional cable broadcast providers, the
clients customers will have to use a decoder box that will be required to view the cable
channels.

Questions

1. Will the Client be required to collect Oklahoma sales tax on the cable broadcast
television service they plan to provide?

Response: No, provided they separately state on the invoice or bill given to the customer,
the cost of the cable broadcast television services they are providing.

2. Does the cable broadcast television service provided by the client become taxable if the
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service is provided through the use of the same copper cable/wiring used to provide
telecommunication services?

Response: No, provided they separately state on the invoice or bill given to the customer,
the cost of the cable broadcast television services they are providing.

3. In addition to the equipment the Client will need to purchase to provide the cable
broadcast service, they will also need to purchase software. A component of the software
cost is a separately stated "right-to-use software license" charge. Are separately stated
software license fees subject to Oklahoma sales and use tax?

Response: Unless the software was delivered to your client electronically, the software
license fees are subject to sales tax. However, sales of software and other machinery and
equipment may be exempted by the language of 68 O.S. Section 1359(9). Please see
Oklahoma Tax Commission Rules 710:65-19-52, 710:65-19-156 and 710:65-13-192.

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of April 20, 2004.
Pursuant to Commission Rule 710:1-3-73(e), this Letter Ruling may be generally relied upon
only by the entity to whom it is issued, assuming that all pertinent facts have been accurately and
completely stated, and that there has been no change in applicable law.

If I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

OKLAH‘\OMA TAX COMMISSION

Michael G. Pillow
Tax Policy Analyst



